CITY OF OAKLAND Cen
AGENDA REPORT e o THECIT OUF

faEL AR

2GHAY —1 PN 348

U

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Deborah A, Edgerly

FROM:  Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: May 13,2008

RE: Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator, Or Her Designee, To Reject All
' Bids For The 81° Avenue Library Project, Re-Bid The Project, And Award A
Construction Contract To NBC General Contractors Corporation In The
Amount Of Eight Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars
(58,320,000.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator, or her designee, to reject all
bids for the 81% Avenue Library Project (“project™, re-bid the project, and award a construction
contract to NBC General Contractors Corporation (“NBC”) for the 81* Avenue Library Project
(C274410) in the amount of $8,320,000.00. Five bids were received on January 7, 2008 for the
construction of the new 22,700 square feet community library at the corner of 81* Avenue and
Rudsdale Street in east Oakland. Because of a significant error in a subcontractor quote
impacting the four lowest bids, and because the fifth bid exceeded the engineer’s estimate, it was
determined that it was in the City’s best interest to reject all bids and to re-bid the project. The
project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. NBC is the lowest responsive
and responsible bidder and its bid exceeds the City’s local business and employment program
requirements, Funds are available for this construction contract. The project is located in
Council District 7.

FISCAL IMPACT

The resolution will authorize a construction contract for $8,320,000.00 with NBC. NBC’s bid of
$8,320,000.00 is below the engineer’s estimate of $9,100,000.00. There are sufficient funds for
the work. The table below summarizes funding allocated for the construction contract, including
contingency. :

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly

CEDA: 81" Ave Branch Library Page 2

1. | $5,685,450 Proposition 14 State Grant (2148), Project No. C274410, Capital
Project Management Organization (92270);

2. | $2,697,346 Coliseum Redevelopment (7780), Project No. C274420, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270},

3. $80,000 County of Alameda (2160), Project No. C274450, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270);

4. $1,500 OPL Trust (7540), Project No. C325111, Capital Project Management
Organization (92270); ‘

5. $3,500 OPL Trust (7540), Project No. €325112, Capital Project Management
Organization (92270);,

6. $60,000 OPL Trust (7540), Project No. C325114, Capital Project Management
Organization (92270);

7. $50,000 Morris Stulsaft Grant (7540), Project No. C325115, Capital Project

Management Organization (92270);

8. $110,000 Anonymous Grant (7540), Project No. C325116, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270);

9. $100,000 Y&H Soda Grant (7540), Project No. C325118, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270);

10. 1 $100,000 Long Foundation (7540), Project No. C325120, Capital Project
Management Organization (92270);

11. '$73,000 Friends of Oakland Public Library (7540), Project No. C325121,
Capital Project Management Organization (92270),

$8,960,796 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING

In accordance with a Joint Use Agreement, the City will maintain the building interior and
exterior. The City will be responsible for day-to-day operations, management and supervision of
the library. The Oakland Unified School District will be responsible for utility infrastructure
serving the library up to the lease line and all exterior landscape maintenance, including plantings
and the irrigation system. Annual building maintenance and custodial costs are estimated
between $137,000.00 to $171,000.00. Annual library staffing is estimated to cost between
$750,000.00 to $810,000.00. Annual security staffing is estimated to cost $43,000.00. The
Library has begun advanced budget planning that currently anticipates managing these

. annualized costs in the FY 2009-2011 budget cycle.

The public art fee has already been allocated. The Contract Compliance fee will be allocated
from the project as necessary.

[tem:
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008




Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: 81 Ave Branch Library ' Page 3

BACKGROUND

The Oakland Public Library, in partnership with the Oakland Unified School District, will be
constructing a new state-of-the-art 22,700 square feet public library. The library is designed in
accordance with the City’s Green Building Ordinance to achieve a Silver rating from the U.S.
Green Building Council’s LEED™ (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) rating
system. Located at 81% Avenue and Rudsdale Street, the library will provide library services for
the two autonomous elementary schools, ACORN-Woodland Elementary and EnCompass
Academy, and will serve 11 other nearby schools. In addition, the library will provide teen and
adult programs and services to the surrounding community, and provide additional services for
patrons of the Brookfield, Elmhurst, Eastmont and Martin Luther King, Jr. neighborhood
libraries.

The 81* Avenue Library building will include dedicated spaces such as: family reading alcove;
children’s multipurpose room; teen services area; preschool and parent areas; adult reading room;
computer lab; copy center; library classroom; and community meeting room.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The Office of the City Clerk received five bids for the project on January 7, 2008. After the bid
opening, a subcontractor whose electrical bid was utilized by four of the five prime contractors
withdrew its bid due to a significant error. The fifth bid was non-responsive because it exceeded
the engineer’s estimate and construction budget. It was determined that it was in the City’s best
interest to reject all bids and to re-bid the project.

The project was re-bid on March 3, 2008 and three bids were received. Contractors provided a
price for the Base Bid and for the Bid Alternate of extending the plant establishment period. The
resolution recommends awarding the Base Bid and Bid Alternate. The Department of
Contracting and Purchasing has analyzed the contractor bid data for compliance with the City’s
local business and employment programs. A bid summary is provided in the table below and the
compliance evaluation is included in Attachment A. The bids from Cal Pacific Construction and
Sausal Corporation were deemed non-responsive because they did not list any trucking firms. In -
addition, Cal Pacific Construction did not comply with the City’s Local and Small Local
Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Program. NBC’s bid is within the project construction budget and
exceeds the 20% requirement of L/SLBE Program with 45.37% participation.

Company Total Bid LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Company

‘ (Base + Alternate) | Participation | Participation Participation Location

NBC General $8,320,000.00 1.08% 44.29% 45.37% Oakland

Contractors ‘

Sausal $8,233,000.00 14.34% 16% 30.34% San Leandro

Corporation

Cal Pacific $7,812,000.00 20.85% 0% 20.85% Pacifica
[iem:

Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly '
CEDA: 81 Ave Branch lerary Page 4

The duration of the construction work is 308 working days from the date of the Notice to

- Proceed. With approval of this resolution, the anticipated start of construction is in Summer
2008 with completion in Winter 2009. The construction contract specifies $2,000.00 in
liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time is exceeded.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The projects will generate business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for the City for
work on the project. The projects will provide the opportunity to use local contractors, which
offer employment to QOakland residents, thereby strengthening the local economy.

Environmental: The library is the first new city building designed to comply with the City’s
Green Building Ordinance and to achieve a LEED™ Silver certification. By incorporating a
comprehensive set of green building practices and bay-friendly landscaping measures, the new
library will serve as a model of sustainable design for the community.

Social Equity: The library will improve the quality of life for Oakland residents by providing
resources for residents, especially young people, to develop the skills they need to assure equity
in educational, employment, housing, and community opportunities.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The new library will be fully accessible to people with disabilities and senior citizens. All
physical improvements will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Item: .
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Deborah Edgerly
CEDA: 81 Ave Branch Library Page 5

RECOMMENDATIONS AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the City Administrator, or her designee, be authorized to reject all bids for
the 81% Avenue Library Project, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract to NBC
General Contractors Corporation for the §1% Avenue Library Project in the amount of
$8,320,000.00. NBC is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and has met the City’s local
business and employment program requirements. Their bid is less than the engineet’s estimate
and there are sufficient funds to construct this project.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Resﬁectfully sub ,

DAN LINDHEIM
Director, Community and Economic
Development Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael }. Neary, P.E.

Deputy Director, Community and Economic
Development Agency

Prepared by:
Calvin Hao, CIP Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Actoni/)

Office of the Clty Adm istrator

Attachment A: Dept. of Contracting and Purchasing Memo dated March 18,2008

Ttem: :
Public Works Committee
May 13, 2008



Memo

ATTACHMENT A

OAKLAND

Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)

Division of Social Equlty

To:
From;
Through:
CcC:
Date:

Re:

Gwen McCormick - Contract Administration Supervisor

Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance

Deborah Bames, Director, DC&P
Calvin Hao, Project Manager

March 18, 2008 _
C274410 - 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid

AOfﬁcer g '

On March 7, 2008, the Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)-- Division of Social Equity
reviewed three (3) bids received in response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the
compliance evaluation for the minimum 20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE)
participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBOQ),
and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment
Program (LLEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City

of Qakland project.
RESPONSIVE Proposed Participation Bazked EBO
: Credits Compliznt?
Company | Proposed Total _ LSLBE | Toml | AdjustedBid | Bid | g T;pﬂ?“
Name Amount L/SLBE LBE SLBE | Truckingl Credited Amount Discounts
NBC General
Contractors $8,320,000 45.37% 1.08% | 44.29% 100% | 45.37% | $7,587,200 4% 0 N

Comments: As noted above, NBC General Contractors exceeded the minimuna 20% L/SLBE requirement.
NBC General Contractors is not EBO compliant. They will have to come into compliance prior to contract

award.
NON-RESPONSIVE Proposed Participation Banked EBO
. : . N Credits | Compliant 7
Company |Proposed Bid| Total L/SLBE | Total | AdjustedBid| Bid E]igibi’ﬁty °”;{’m“
Name Amount L/SLEE LBE SLBE | Trucking| Credited Amount Discounts
Cal Pacific : 5
Constructon | $§7,912,0600 | 20.85% .| 20.85% | 0.00% 0% 0% NA 0% 0 N
Sausal .
Corporation | 38,233,000 30.34% 14.24% | 16.00% 0% 20% NA 0% 0 N

Comments: Cal Pacific failed to meet the mintmum 20% L/SLBE and the 20% L/SLBE trucking

participation requirements. Sausal Corporation met the 20% L/SLBE participation requircment, however,
they failed to meet the 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement. Neither firm is EBO compliant.




Page 2

For Informatienal Purposes:

50% Local Employment Program(LEP)/15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

The numbets listed below show total proje‘ct hours; LEP hiring goal; actual resident employment; actual Oakland apprentice work
hours; the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal; and difference between the 15% Apprenticeship utilization goal and actual hours

worked by Qakland apprentices.

!

Company Name [Total Hours Resident Hours LEP Goal Hours Oakland Apprentice Hours 15% Apprentice Utitization |15% Apprentice
Goal Shortfall
NA N NA - NA NA NA NA

Comments: No Local Employment Program (LEP) or 15% Apprenticeship Program utilization data is available for NBC General
Contractors. They have not previously performed work for the City of Oakland.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Vivian Inman at 238-6261.




iy fia As 230 pfimta

DEPARTMENT O CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Secial Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR:

Project No. C274410
RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid
L L T By T e e T e et e Y e D I T O L L T U RN T A N L s T SN it L L i S U AL AP A T R

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: NBC General Contractors Corp _
: Over/Under Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate :
$9,100,000 $8,320,000 -$780,000
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:
57,987,200 4%
| B T R T T T o T T L T e P O S N I S B T T e e Y A T O SO T T S )
1. Did the 20% local/small iocal requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 1.08%
participation
b} % of SLBE 44.29%
participation .
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? . YES
a) Total frucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bhid discount points? YES

(if yes, list the points received) 4%

5. Additional Comments,

B. Date evaluation completed and returned to Confract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/M17/2008
Date
Reviewing _
Officer: - Date: i%f 7 /@/"T

Approved By % 2!!2%! &QﬂQMQ!Z’Jlﬂ@E Date: 3!!8/08




i
1
!
4

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bldder 2

Project Nama: 1815{ Avente Eranch lemry. Intluding: Bid Altcrnata No 1< Rebid -

Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -780,000

Project No.: & . |Engineer’s Estimate oo .
Dlscipling Pr[rne & Subs Locattan Ceart. LBE SLEE Total SLBE Totz! TOTAL
LRE(SLEE Trucking | Qollars
MBC Ganeral Corilraglors : 3,554,671 $3,554 671
I -1965553
. 520,500
$74,525
£12 600
Quertiodd & Céfing,” |Ulied.CA Glrse &D°9f 15 0, PR N Y R P s
: 000 3,685,176 $3,775,178 $12,600 $12,600 $8,320,000 $3662,296 | $0
Proiect Totals 390, $ ‘
1,08% 44.29% 100% 100% A4.02% 0%
Requirements: : R L L+ fEthnicity
Tha 20% requirernents b5 & combinatlon of 10% LBE ad 10% SLBE parkipaiien, An &A= Africen American
SLAE frm can bis countad 100% towards achiavig 20% requlrements. A =Asian
. C = Canicavish
H = Hispanks
Legend LBE = Local Busliwes Entarpise U8 = Uncwiled Businoes N = ative Arresean
SLBE = 5Smefl Loez] Bosiness Enterprise 5 = Carffed Business 0= Diher
Tatal LBESSLEE = Af CertilTrd Local und Small Local Bsinessas MRE = htnority Business Enterprise ML = Hot Listed
HPLEE = HooProfit Local Busintss Enlates WBE = Women Business Enterprise
NPSLRE = HorProfit Smal] Local Buriness Enteiprise




e am -

rees %coci

ALAND
h—-,.f! ra-qm”s.-.-

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C274410

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Including Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid
e R A T T

CONSULTANT!CONTMCTOR: " Cal Pacific Construction

OvarfUnder Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$£9,100,000 $7,012,000 -$1,188,000
Bid discounted amount: o Discount/Points:
0
T Tt P 2:"ﬂr{-:d*ﬁ‘:&#ﬁmﬁ'ﬁd:w:ﬂ-{-"**%E,’-r%@@.b_mu.-;.:.- s A e T O S s AR T
1. Did the 20% local/small locz! requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meef the 20% requirement . NO
@)% of LBE 20.85%
participation
b) % of SLBE 0%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? No
(if yes, list the points received)  _ 0%

5. Additional Comments.
Cal Pacific failed to meet the minimum 20% [/SLBE and 20% L/SLBE trucking
participation raquirements. Therofore, they are desmed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

Reviewing '
Officer:
‘Approved By Sﬂug gg5 5i ZS ang mggs A /LQ( / Date:

3/17/2008
Date

Date:




LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 1

Project Name:{8Te EiAvencs. Bradc jtid

Project No, Engineer's Estimate

Unﬁarﬂ_\ver

nglticers Estlmate

-1,188,C00-

Cert,
Status

Discipline Location

Total
LBE/SLBE

S/LBE
Trucking

Total
Trucking

TOTAL

Ethn. MBE

WBE

c

H 149,600

NL

C

NL

NL

NL

NL

NL

olofZ

o|o|o|Z

Project Totals

$1,649,600

20.85%

30
0%

100%

$7.912,000

1.89%

$149,600

0%

Requirements:

The 20% requirements Is a combinalion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE finm can be counted 100% fowards achleving 20%
requirerments.

LBE = Loczl Business En{amprise

SLBE = Smefl Local Business Enterprise

Total LHE/SLBE = All Cerfiifed Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE=NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

Legend

UB = Unterlified Business
€B=Cerllfed Buslness
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enforprise

Ethnicity

AA = Affican Ainerican




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C274410

RE: 81st Avenue Branch Library, Inclading Bid Alternate No. 1 - Rebid

R

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Sausal Corporation
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$8,100,000 $8,233,000 - -$867,000
Bid discounted amount: Discount/Points:

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
: a) % of LBE - 14.34%
participation

b) % of SLBE 16.00% N
participation '

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO

a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
(If yes, list the points received) - 6%

5. Additional Commenfs.

Sausal Corporation met the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation reguirement.
However, they failed to meet the 20% L/SL.BE Trucking participation requirement.
Therefore, they are deemed non.responsive. '

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/17/2008
Date

Reviewing g // .
Officer: e ‘7M W—’ - Date: < 03/ ’

Approved By & N aronalng ae. Date:iﬂ#ﬁﬁ_
[ [ '




-LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 3

Projact Hame:[B{stA 3 Libr ]l
Project No.: tindorDver Enginears Extimate: -LE7,G00
Discipline Prima & Subs Locatien Cart, LBE SLBE " Total S[LBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trueking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
: C
H 168,130
il H 74,528
| NL
NL
o] NL
G| NL
NL
NL
H NL
NL
| NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
C
Cc 44,879
NL
NL
1 NL
Gl NL
NL
c
AA 1,243,000
H 145,000
3 i :
Praject Totals $1,180,909] $1,317,525 $2,498,434 50 . 30 $8,233,000 $1,485,655 | $189,879
‘ 1434% | 16.00% 30.34% 0% 0% 100% 18.05% | 2.31%
Reguirements: ‘
The 20% requiremenis ts a combimation of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE parﬂcfpaﬂun. An SLBE {im can
ba counted 100% lowards schieving 20% requiremenis. ' _I
{Legend LEE = Locaf Business Enferptiss . U w Uneertified Business NA = Nafiva Amrorican
SLAE = 5mall Loca) Business Enterprise CH = Cedified Businets 0= Olher
Totat LEESLBE = AN Cerlifled Local and Samall Local Bosinvsses MEE = Minarlty Business Enterprisa . L = Not (sted
NPLBE = jonProfit Local Business Entarpise WBE = Woman Business Enferprise
HPSLEE = HonProfil Small Lecsl Business Enlerpriye




z@ﬂ%n:s.«i;f:% vt 3550 AKLAND CITY COUNCIL
~ RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR HER
DESIGNEE, TO REJECT ALL BIDS FOR THE 815" AVENUE LIBRARY
PROJECT, RE-BID THE PROJECT, AND AWARD A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO NBC GENERAL CONTRACTORS CORPORATION IN
THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS (88,320,000.00)

WHEREAS, five bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk on January 7, 2008 for the
81% Avenue Library Project (C274410); and

WHEREAS, the project could not be awarded due to a significant error in a subcontractor bid
that negatively impacted four of the five bids, while the fifth bid exceeded the engineer’s
estimate and construction budget; and

WHEREAS, through consultation between the Office of the City Attorney, Department of
Contracting and Purchasing, and Project Delivery Division, it was determined that it was in the
City’s best interest to re-bid the project; and

WHEREAS, the project was re-bid on March 3, 2008, and three bids were received; and

WHEREAS, NBC General Contractors Corporation, a certified local business, 1s the lowest
responsible, responsive bidder and funds are available for the construction contract; and

WHEREAS the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanymg this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder 1s temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; and

WHEREAS, the new community library, developed in partnership with the Oakland Unified
School District (District), will also serve as the school library for two autonomous elementary
schools with which it shares a campus; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to reject all
bids, re-bid the project, and award a construction contract on behalf of the City of Oakland to
NBC General Contractors Corporation in the amount of eight million three hundred twenty
thousand dollars ($8,320,000.00) for the 81* Avenue Library Project in accord with Specification
No. C274410 and contractor’s bid dated March 3, 2008, and to execute any amendments or -
modifications of said contract within the limitations of the project specifications; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$8,320,000.00, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and
material furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act,
$8,320,000.00, with respect to such work are hereby approved; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ., 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of OQakland, California



